the prior years' Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows have been reclassified to confirm with the current year's presentation related to cash used by
Performance year obligation.

Change in Accounting Policy

In the first quarter of 2023, the Company changed the method for determining premium deficiency reserves whereby anticipated net investment income is
now included in the determination of premium deficiency reserves. The accounting policy election to include net investment income is preferable because it
provides a better representation of the Company’s business model reflecting the fact that all cash flows, including investment income, are used to meet the
Company’s obligations. The Company also believes that this change improves comparability with industry peers. This change is considered a change in
accounting principle that requires retrospective application to all financial statement periods presented. This change decreased Accumulated deficit by
$0.7 million to $1,616 million at January 1, 2022.

The effect of the changes made to the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income was as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022 As Reported Effect of Change As Adjusted
(in thousands)

Premium deficiency reserve benefit $ (27,657) $ 181  $ (27,476)
Total operating expenses 961,679  181  961,860
Loss from operations (87,300) (181) (87,481)
Net loss $ (75,309) $ (181) $ (75,490)

Per share data:
Net loss per share attributable to Class A and B common stockholders - basic and diluted $ (0.16) $ —  $ (0.16)

The cumulative effect of the changes made to the Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets was as follows:

December 31, 2022 As Reported Effect of Change As Adjusted
(in thousands)

Premium deficiency reserve $ 16,388  $ (9,149) $ 7,239
Total current liabilities 440,656  (9,149) 431,507
Total liabilities 460,882  (9,149) 451,733
Accumulated deficit (1,955,582) 9,149  (1,946,433)
Total stockholders' equity 347,738  9,149  356,887
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 808,620  —  808,620

11

December 31, 2021 As Reported Effect of Change As Adjusted
(in thousands)

Premium deficiency reserve $ 110,628  $ (723) $ 109,905
Total current liabilities 372,624  (723) 371,901
Total liabilities 411,487  (723) 410,764
Accumulated deficit (1,616,738) 723  (1,616,015)
Total stockholders' equity 539,317  723  540,040
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 950,804  —  950,804

There was no impact on total net cash used in operating activities.

The following table compares the amounts currently reported to amounts that would have been reported where the determination of the premium deficiency
reserves excludes anticipated net investment income in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023 As Reported

As computed
excluding

anticipated net
investment

income Effect of Change
(in thousands)

Premium deficiency reserve benefit $ (1,810) $ (4,097) $ 2,287
Total operating expenses 600,381  598,094  2,287
Loss from operations (72,606) (70,319) (2,287)
Net loss $ (72,606) $ (70,319) $ (2,287)

Per share data:
Net loss per share attributable to Class A and B common stockholders - basic and diluted $ (0.15) $ (0.15) $ —

The following table compares the amounts currently reported to amounts that would have been reported where the determination of the premium deficiency
reserves excludes anticipated net investment income in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

March 31, 2023 As Reported

As computed
excluding

anticipated net
investment

income Effect of Change
(in thousands)

Premium deficiency reserve $ 5,430  $ 12,292  $ (6,862)
Total current liabilities 1,110,374  1,117,236  (6,862)